# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## FIFTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

1877.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Reselves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : Sprague, owen & nash, printers to the state. 1 8 7 7 .

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1877.

#### Chapter 366.

Снар. 366

An act to revive the organization of the Trustoes of the Parsonage Fund at Bucksport.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Henry Darling, Rufus Buck, T. C. Woodman Trustees of and Edward Swasey, are hereby confirmed as Trustees of Bucksport. the Parsonage Fund at Bucksport, the record of their election having been lost.

SECT. 2. Said trustees shall have power to fill the vacancy -powers. in the number of trustees caused by the decease of John N. Swasey, and they and their successors may supply all vacancies which may occur hereafter, and may have and exercise all the powers incident by law to such trustees.

Approved February 7, 1877.

#### Chapter 367.

An act to confirm the doings of School District number fifteen, in Berwick.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The doings of the meetings of the qualified Dolugs of school district No. 15, Sect. 1. voters of school district numbered fifteen, formerly thirteen, Berwick, made in the town of Berwick, held May seven, eighteen hundred and seventy-four, and June six, eighteen hundred and seventyfour, are hereby confirmed and made valid.

The acts and doings of the municipal officers of -of municipal the town of Berwick, in assessing and directing the collection wick, made valid. of the tax, in pursuance of the votes passed at said meetings, are hereby confirmed and made valid.

SECT. 3. All usual legal liens and remedies for the col- Remedies for lection of said tax, or any part thereof, now remaining unpaid, how long in force. shall be enjoyed and continue in force for the term of six months from and after the approval of this act.

This act shall take effect when approved. Sect. 4.

Approved February 7, 1877.